2022 QUALIFIED RURAL HOSPITAL ORGANIZATION EXPENSE TAX CREDIT

February 1, 2023
The Qualified Rural Hospital Organization Expense Tax Credit Cap for Calendar Year 2022 is $60,000,000

For preapprovals processed through the date of this report, $59,492,250 of the 2022 Qualified Rural Hospital
Organization Expense Tax Credit cap of $60 million has been used. As such $507,750 is remaining from the 2022 cap.
If a donation is not confirmed as made the amounts will change.

2022 Timelines relating to the credit:

1. January 4, 2022 is the beginning date when applications can be submitted for preapproval by donors for the
January 1 to June 30 period.

2. Assuming the cap is not met, June 30, 2022 is the ending date when applications can be submitted for
preapproval by donors for the January 1 to June 30 period.

3. Assuming the cap is not met on June 30, 2022, July 1, 2022 is the beginning date when applications can be
submitted for preapproval by donors for the July 1 to December 31 period;

4. Assuming the cap is not met, December 31, 2022 is the ending date when applications can be submitted for
preapproval by donors for the July 1 to December 31 period; and

5. The preapproved contributions are required to be sent to the rural hospital organization by the earlier of 180
days from the preapproval date or December 31, 2022;

The list and ranking order of rural hospital organizations eligible to receive contributions is available at
https://dch.georgia.gov/rural-hospital-tax-credit

Undesignated contributions received by the Department are listed below. Information about undesignated contributions
received by the Georgia HEART Hospital Program, and which rural hospital organization the contribution was attributed
to, can be viewed on their website:

https://www.georgiaheart.org/

Calendar year 2022 information through the date of this report is listed on the following page. Note the undesignated
contribution information is a subset of the total columns (the total columns include both designated and undesignated).


https://dch.georgia.gov/rural-hospital-tax-credit
https://www.georgiaheart.org/

Name of Rural Hospital Organization (RHO)
ADVENTHEALTH — MURRAY MEDICAL CENTER
APPLING HOSPITAL

BACON COUNTY HOSPITAL

BLECKLEY COUNTY HOSPITAL

BROOKS COUNTY HOSPITAL

CANDLER COUNTY HOSPITAL

CHATUGE REGIONAL HOSPITAL

CLINCH MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

COFFEE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
COLQUITT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
CRISP REGIONAL HOSPITAL

DODGE COUNTY HOSPITAL
DONALSONVILLE HOSPITAL INC
DORMINY MEDICAL CENTER

EFFINGHAM HOSPITAL

ELBERT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

EMANUEL MEDICAL CENTER

EVANS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
HABERSHAM COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER
HIGGINS GENERAL HOSPITAL

IRWIN COUNTY HOSPITAL

JASPER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
JEFFERSON HOSPITAL

JENKINS COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER
JOHN D. ARCHBOLD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
LIBERTY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF BAINBRIDGE
MILLER COUNTY HOSPITAL

MITCHELL COUNTY HOSPITAL

MONROE COUNTY HOSPITAL

MORGAN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
NAVICENT HEALTH BALDWIN
NORTHEAST GEORGIA HEALTH SYSTEM INC
PHOEBE SUMTER MEDICAL CENTER
PHOEBE WORTH MEDICAL CENTER
PIEDMONT MOUNTAINSIDE HOSPITAL
POLK MEDICAL CENTER, INC.

PUTNAM GENERAL HOSPITAL

SOUTH GEORGIA MEDICAL CENTER — BERRIEN CAMPUS
SOUTH GEORGIA MEDICAL CENTER - LANIER CAMPUS
SOUTHEAST GEORGIA HEALTH SYSTEM — CAMDEN CAMPUS

Pre-Approved
Amount of
Credit

276,000.00
317,127.00
829,456.00
146,399.00
136,382.00
1,838,310.00
528,039.00
379,545.00
2,807,694.00
3,982,000.00
2,822,991.00
1,165,534.00
222,548.00
2,275,423.00
278,048.00
533,279.00
672,473.00
1,393,525.00
409,398.00
2,489,542.00
389,870.00
510,086.00
1,333,503.00
170,685.00
2,001,049.00
583,933.00
1,172,697.00
301,547.00
66,847.00
1,025,547.00
1,479,143.00
603,374.00
594,854.00
771,420.00
485,703.00
2,721,571.00
407,398.00
963,091.00
2,753,179.00
1,527,330.00
1,453,540.00

Reported
Contribution
by Hospital

276,000.00
317,127.00
829,456.00
146,399.00
136,382.00
1,742,810.00
463,038.80
375,463.00
2,797,694.00
3,965,031.00
2,822,991.00
1,161,534.00
210,548.00
2,260,423.00
278,048.00
533,279.00
672,473.00
1,393,525.00
409,398.00
2,479,541.98
389,870.00
480,086.00
1,298,503.03
170,685.00
2,001,049.00
583,933.00
1,155,697.00
301,547.00
66,847.00
1,025,547.00
1,479,143.00
603,374.00
574,854.00
710,929.00
480,703.00
2,671,571.35
407,398.00
945,491.23
2,678,179.00
1,527,330.00
1,428,540.00

Pre-Approved

Amount that was
Unspecified or

Undesignated
(note this is a
subset of the
"Total
Preapproved
Amount of

Credit" Column)

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

Reported
Contribution that
was Unspecified
or Undesignated
(note this is a
subset of the
"Total Reported
Contribution by
Hospital"
Column)

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00



SOUTHWELL MEDICAL (fka COOK MEDICAL CENTER)
ST. MARY’S GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL

ST. MARY'S SACRED HEART HOSPITAL, INC.
STEPHENS COUNTY HOSPITAL

TAYLOR REGIONAL HOSPITAL

THE MEDICAL CENTER OF PEACH COUNTY

TIFT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

UNION GENERAL HOSPITAL

UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL MCDUFFIE

UPSON REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER

WASHINGTON COUNTY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER
WAYNE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

WELLSTAR SYLVAN GROVE HOSPITAL

WILLS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

184,596.00
2,232,039.00
3,300,942.00

487,026.00

509,502.00

265,002.00
1,718,749.00
1,102,632.00

755,348.00

369,923.00

383,645.00

217,346.00
2,387,404.00

758,016.00

59,492,250.00

184,596.00
2,207,039.00
3,144,942.00

477,026.00

509,502.00

255,002.00
1,688,749.00
1,097,632.00

755,348.00

369,923.00

383,645.00

217,346.00
2,357,404.00

758,016.00

58,658,608.39

0.00
0.00
1,163,741.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
1,163,741.00

0.00
0.00
1,157,741.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
1,157,741.00



