

## 2022 QUALIFIED RURAL HOSPITAL ORGANIZATION EXPENSE TAX CREDIT

## February 1, 2023

The Qualified Rural Hospital Organization Expense Tax Credit Cap for Calendar Year 2022 is \$60,000,000

For preapprovals processed through the date of this report, \$59,492,250 of the 2022 Qualified Rural Hospital Organization Expense Tax Credit cap of \$60 million has been used. As such \$507,750 is remaining from the 2022 cap. If a donation is not confirmed as made the amounts will change.

2022 Timelines relating to the credit:

- 1. January 4, 2022 is the beginning date when applications can be submitted for preapproval by donors for the January 1 to June 30 period.
- 2. Assuming the cap is not met, June 30, 2022 is the ending date when applications can be submitted for preapproval by donors for the January 1 to June 30 period.
- 3. Assuming the cap is not met on June 30, 2022, July 1, 2022 is the beginning date when applications can be submitted for preapproval by donors for the July 1 to December 31 period;
- 4. Assuming the cap is not met, December 31, 2022 is the ending date when applications can be submitted for preapproval by donors for the July 1 to December 31 period; and
- 5. The preapproved contributions are required to be sent to the rural hospital organization by the earlier of 180 days from the preapproval date or December 31, 2022;

The list and ranking order of rural hospital organizations eligible to receive contributions is available at <a href="https://dch.georgia.gov/rural-hospital-tax-credit">https://dch.georgia.gov/rural-hospital-tax-credit</a>

Undesignated contributions received by the Department are listed below. Information about undesignated contributions received by the Georgia HEART Hospital Program, and which rural hospital organization the contribution was attributed to, can be viewed on their website:

https://www.georgiaheart.org/

Calendar year 2022 information through the date of this report is listed on the following page. Note the undesignated contribution information is a subset of the total columns (the total columns include both designated and undesignated).

Name of Rural Hospital Organization (RHO)	Pre-Approved Amount of Credit	Reported Contribution by Hospital	Pre-Approved Amount that was Unspecified or Undesignated (note this is a subset of the "Total Preapproved Amount of Credit" Column)	Reported Contribution that was Unspecified or Undesignated (note this is a subset of the "Total Reported Contribution by Hospital" Column)
ADVENTHEALTH – MURRAY MEDICAL CENTER	276,000.00	276,000.00	0.00	0.00
APPLING HOSPITAL	317,127.00	317,127.00	0.00	0.00
BACON COUNTY HOSPITAL	829,456.00	829,456.00	0.00	0.00
BLECKLEY COUNTY HOSPITAL	146,399.00	146,399.00	0.00	0.00
BROOKS COUNTY HOSPITAL	136,382.00	136,382.00	0.00	0.00
CANDLER COUNTY HOSPITAL	1,838,310.00	1,742,810.00	0.00	0.00
CHATUGE REGIONAL HOSPITAL	528,039.00	463,038.80	0.00	0.00
CLINCH MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	379,545.00	375,463.00	0.00	0.00
COFFEE REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	2,807,694.00	2,797,694.00	0.00	0.00
COLQUITT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	3,982,000.00	3,965,031.00	0.00	0.00
CRISP REGIONAL HOSPITAL	2,822,991.00	2,822,991.00	0.00	0.00
DODGE COUNTY HOSPITAL	1,165,534.00	1,161,534.00	0.00	0.00
DONALSONVILLE HOSPITAL INC	222,548.00	210,548.00	0.00	0.00
DORMINY MEDICAL CENTER	2,275,423.00	2,260,423.00	0.00	0.00
EFFINGHAM HOSPITAL	278,048.00	278,048.00	0.00	0.00
ELBERT MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	533,279.00	533,279.00	0.00	0.00
EMANUEL MEDICAL CENTER	672,473.00	672,473.00	0.00	0.00
EVANS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	1,393,525.00	1,393,525.00	0.00	0.00
HABERSHAM COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER	409,398.00	409,398.00	0.00	0.00
HIGGINS GENERAL HOSPITAL	2,489,542.00	2,479,541.98	0.00	0.00
IRWIN COUNTY HOSPITAL	389,870.00	389,870.00	0.00	0.00
JASPER MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	510,086.00	480,086.00	0.00	0.00
JEFFERSON HOSPITAL	1,333,503.00	1,298,503.03	0.00	0.00
JENKINS COUNTY MEDICAL CENTER	170,685.00	170,685.00	0.00	0.00
JOHN D. ARCHBOLD MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	2,001,049.00	2,001,049.00	0.00	0.00
LIBERTY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	583,933.00	583,933.00	0.00	0.00
MEMORIAL HOSPITAL OF BAINBRIDGE	1,172,697.00	1,155,697.00	0.00	0.00
MILLER COUNTY HOSPITAL	301,547.00	301,547.00	0.00	0.00
MITCHELL COUNTY HOSPITAL	66,847.00	66,847.00	0.00	0.00
MONROE COUNTY HOSPITAL	1,025,547.00	1,025,547.00	0.00	0.00
	1,479,143.00	1,479,143.00	0.00	0.00
	603,374.00	603,374.00	0.00	0.00
NORTHEAST GEORGIA HEALTH SYSTEM INC	594,854.00	574,854.00	0.00	0.00
	771,420.00	710,929.00	0.00	0.00
	485,703.00	480,703.00	0.00	0.00
PIEDMONT MOUNTAINSIDE HOSPITAL	2,721,571.00	2,671,571.35	0.00	0.00
POLK MEDICAL CENTER, INC.	407,398.00	407,398.00	0.00	0.00
PUTNAM GENERAL HOSPITAL	963,091.00	945,491.23	0.00	0.00
SOUTH GEORGIA MEDICAL CENTER – BERRIEN CAMPUS	2,753,179.00	2,678,179.00	0.00	0.00
SOUTH GEORGIA MEDICAL CENTER – LANIER CAMPUS	1,527,330.00	1,527,330.00	0.00	0.00
SOUTHEAST GEORGIA HEALTH SYSTEM – CAMDEN CAMPUS	1,453,540.00	1,428,540.00	0.00	0.00

SOUTHWELL MEDICAL (fka COOK MEDICAL CENTER)	184,596.00	184,596.00	0.00	0.00
ST. MARY'S GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL	2,232,039.00	2,207,039.00	0.00	0.00
ST. MARY'S SACRED HEART HOSPITAL, INC.	3,300,942.00	3,144,942.00	1,163,741.00	1,157,741.00
STEPHENS COUNTY HOSPITAL	487,026.00	477,026.00	0.00	0.00
TAYLOR REGIONAL HOSPITAL	509,502.00	509,502.00	0.00	0.00
THE MEDICAL CENTER OF PEACH COUNTY	265,002.00	255,002.00	0.00	0.00
TIFT REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	1,718,749.00	1,688,749.00	0.00	0.00
UNION GENERAL HOSPITAL	1,102,632.00	1,097,632.00	0.00	0.00
UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL MCDUFFIE	755,348.00	755,348.00	0.00	0.00
UPSON REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	369,923.00	369,923.00	0.00	0.00
WASHINGTON COUNTY REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER	383,645.00	383,645.00	0.00	0.00
WAYNE MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	217,346.00	217,346.00	0.00	0.00
WELLSTAR SYLVAN GROVE HOSPITAL	2,387,404.00	2,357,404.00	0.00	0.00
WILLS MEMORIAL HOSPITAL	758,016.00	758,016.00	0.00	0.00
	59,492,250.00	58,658,608.39	1,163,741.00	1,157,741.00